2018 RES-127 MEMORIAL TO DAVE WIGANOWSKY

WHEREAS Dave "Wiggie" Wiganowsky, lifelong resident of Wisconsin, long-time resident of the Town of Burke and former Dane County Board member passed away on Tuesday, April 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS Dave was a member of the Dane County Board of Supervisors from 1994 - 2014 representing District 21 and serving on several committees including: Airport Commission, Board of Health, Executive Committee, Greenspace, Health and Human Needs Committee, Long Term Support Committee, Personnel and Finance Committee, Public Protection and Judiciary Committee, Regional Planning Commission, Solid Waste & Recycling Commission, Specialized Transportation Commission, and the Transportation Committee where he was chair from 2000 – 2002, as well as serving as a member and as the chair of the Town of Burke for many years; and

WHEREAS early in his career, Dave worked at Oscar Mayer where he served as the union steward; and

WHEREAS Dave and his wife Angie have owned and operated Wiggie's Tavern on the North Side of Madison since 1981 where it has remained as a fixture in the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS Dave was also the president of the Tavern League where he started the SafeRide program, which provides taxicab vouchers to intoxicated patrons, a program which was later expanded to much of the state; and

WHEREAS everyone who met Dave was impressed by his generous nature and joyful disposition; and

WHEREAS Dave was a proud parent to Jane LeCaptain, Shelly Groeschel, and Jesse Wiganowsky, and grandparent to seven grandchildren.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors hereby expresses its sorrow at the passing of Dave Wiganowsky and extends its sympathy to his family as we join them in mourning their loss; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that as a final token of our esteem and deep respect copies of this resolution shall be presented to the family of Dave Wiganowsky.

Sharon Corrigan Dane County Board Chair

Signed and sealed before me this 12th day of July, 2018

Scott McDonell Dane County Clerk